

## LIVE OAKS CAREER CAMPUS

JUNIOR RESERVE OFFICER TRAINING CORPS 5956 Buckwheat Road Milford, Ohio 45150-2287



Dear Live Oaks Parents:

The purpose of this letter is to serve as a brief introduction to the Live Oaks Army JROTC program, an integral part of Live Oaks since 1993. More than 1,000 students have participated in our exciting leadership training. Students from all career-technical programs may choose to add JROTC to their daily schedule for one bell as an elective course. Live Oaks counselors will verify with your high school counselor that by taking JROTC you do not jeopardize any core class requirements for graduation.

The goal of JROTC is to better prepare our students for the many challenges of adult life and **NOT** to recruit for the military. Our mission statement is "To motivate young people to be better citizens". We use the military structure as a vehicle to develop and improve students' self-discipline, confidence and self-motivation. All cadets wear the army uniform once a week or about 25 times a school year. Our curriculum is very relevant to both the college bound and non-college bound students. All students can benefit from our emphasis upon community service, physical fitness/health lifestyle, current events and effective communication skills.

The JROTC uniform and classroom textbooks are provided at **NO CHARGE** to the student. In addition to our classroom work we offer a rewarding variety of extra-curricular activities or teams. Students may participate on a voluntary basis on our drill team/color guard, marksmanship team or raider team. These teams help to reinforce and further develop critical leadership skills and self-confidence by utilizing a direct hands-on approach. Students look forward to competing against other JROTC programs on a regular basis.

To learn more about JROTC opportunities please contact the instructor, Captain David Pollauf, at the JROTC office (513)612-4926, <a href="mailto:pollaufd@greatoaks.com">pollaufd@greatoaks.com</a> or the Live Oaks Career Specialist, Mrs. Terri Rothfuss, <a href="mailto:rothfust@greatoaks.com">rothfust@greatoaks.com</a> at (513)612-4914.

Congratulations on your decision to attend Live Oaks and goo	
If you are interested in joining JROTC, please detach and retu Live Oaks Attn: Terri Rothfuss 5956 Buckwheat Road Milford, OH 45150	ırn this completed slip to:
Student Name(please print)	_ Career Program
Student Signature	
Parent Signature	

<sup>\*\*</sup>If there are any issues with adding JROTC to your schedule, a Live Oaks counselor will be in contact\*\*